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CONCURRING AND DISSENTING STATEMENT OF COMMISSIONER AARON WILSON, JR.

My reluctance to support the Rosi mitigation approach in February 2000 has been overtaken by subsequent events.  I can no longer, even reluctantly, support a Rosi mitigation approach nor extend that approach to other violations of the Public Utility Code.  I take this position for the reasons set forth in more detail below.  

In February 2000, I very reluctantly supported a Commission approach that established the Commission’s parameters for dealing with the insidious practice of slamming.  At that time, I was gravely concerned about this Commission’s interest in “mitigating” slamming cases when INTENTIONAL or FRAUDULENT acts were involved.
  

At that time, Pennsylvania supported state efforts to retain the regulatory authority to reduce and eliminate slamming as a matter of State Rights using authority to supplement, not replace, federal sanctions.  A significant part of the states’ position was that the states were better positioned to investigate, and more interested in preventing, slamming compared to the national government.  

Since then, the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) has issued a plethora of slamming determinations that expressly rejects the mitigation of a company’s slamming actions based on their subsequent remedial measures, good faith mistakes or the like.
  The fact that the FCC has expressly rejected the mitigation approach endorsed by our Rosi decision, as well as our willingness to expand the Rosi reasoning to violations other than slamming, needs to be reconsidered and rejected.  

I cannot support decisions that affirm that questionable mitigation approach and, moreover, then extend that peculiar rationale to other industries and violations of our Public Utility Code.  

In today’s ACN decision,
 we support a settlement by relying on our Rosi mitigation approach even though there were 22 allegations of slamming, 81 instances of overcharging, and 32 other informal complaints containing allegations that the Company violated multiple provisions of Section 52 of the Pennsylvania Code at Chapters 54, 56, and 57.   

The sheer number of violations and the rather paltry $45,000 penalty
 agreed to in the settlement are not consistent with Chapters 28 and 22 of the Public Utility Code for several reasons.  First, the mitigation approach endorsed in the settlement does not, in my view, ensure the continuation of safe and reliable electric service under Section 2804(1).  Second, the $11,000 penalty for 11 slamming violations is not, in my view, a clear affirmation of the statutory prohibition against changing a customer’s electric supplier without direct oral confirmation or written evidence as required by Section 2807(d). 

In today’s Gulasky settlement,
 the Commission approves a $15,000 penalty for violating Chapter 56 of our regulations.  These violations involve the failure to make personal contact with a customer before terminating service, posting a 48-hour notice before terminating service, a unilateral determination of an employee that a premises was vacant and that the service could be terminated when that was not the case, and the use of termination notices for collection devices.  

These violations, however, are premised on a conclusion that the utility generally failed to provide reasonable and adequate service as required by Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  General transgressions, while they are lamentable and must clearly be discouraged, do not equal the invidiousness and market harming impact of slamming. 

Customers are rightfully concerned that a utility must be required to provide adequate and reliable service.  Those same customers, however, have been and are more enraged by the continuation of slamming.  

These decisions set a precedent that opens the door to an enforcement policy wherein a large utility with a vast array of resources capable of generating any number of justifications is distinctly advantaged compared to a smaller utility with fewer resources.  The end result will be mitigation based more on resources than right.  

I support settlements.  

I do not support a justification for a settlement when, as in ACN settlement, slamming is mitigated notwithstanding the unique harm slamming causes to consumers and the Commission’s regulatory policies and goals.  I do not support a justification for a settlement that extends that same mitigation policy to general violations of our Public Utility Code as in the Gulasky settlement.
  

Consequently, I wish to be recorded as concurring in the result in the Gulasky Settlement (L-35) and Dissenting from the ACN Settlement (L-36).   
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Dr. Aaron Wilson, Jr.
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�Statement of Commissioner Aaron Wilson, Jr., Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell-Atlantic, Pennsylvania and Sprint Communications Company, Docket No. C-00992409, Public Meeting of February 10, 2001 (Rosi Statement).


� See In the Matter of AT&T Communications Inc., NAL/Acct. No. 200132170015, Apparent Liability for Forfeiture, (Opinion and Order Released April 17, 2001)($520,000 penalty assessed for 11 slamming actions without regard to intent or negligence on the utility’s part, subsequent remedial efforts or termination of the contractor’s employees under a strict liability approach); Sprint Communications Company L.P., IC No. 01-S64322 (Opinion and Order released May 3, 2002)(The failure to produce clear and convincing evidence that the Complainant authorized a carrier change results in liability for slamming); In the Matter of Z-Tel Communications, IC No. 01-S42777 (Opinion and Order released May 3, 2002)(Commission rules require the authorized carrier to pay 150% of the charges to the authorized carrier and shall refund or credit 50% of all charges paid by a subscriber to the unauthorized carrier for slamming).  





�See Docket No. M-0002_____.  


�By way of contrast, the FCC’s decision in the AT&T slamming case imposed a $520,000 penalty for 11 slamming violations.  The view that our Public Utility Code is more constricted that the FCC’s authority, moreover, rings hollow given that under our Public Utility Code, each day of each of the 11 slamming violations could have been, but were not, treated as separate violations subject to the $1,000 maximum.  


� See Docket No. M-0002_____.


�My views should not be construed to endorse strict liability in all cases involving each and every violation of the Public Utility Code.  To the contrary, I believe that transgressions and penalties are an inexact paradigm that should be constructed based on the facts and circumstances of each case.  The only exception would be instances where, as here, the acts are particularly reprehensible acts (and slamming is certainly one of those) and so disturbing to the regulatory goals and policies of a Commission that some form of strict liability is needed.  Such instances, however, should be an exception and not a general rule.  The FCC endorses that approach to slamming.  We should do the same.  
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